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Introduction

A Hundred Chinese Classics in English, initiated and imple-
mented by Chinese Classics Bilinguals’ Association and
Higher Education Press, is coming out at the right time we
enter a new era and embark on a new journey. It is of great
historical and practical significance to introduce the best of
traditional Chinese culture to the world and promote the
exchange and mutual learning between Chinese and Western
civilizations. The efforts and achievements are worth our
congratulations.

As we all know, the Chinese nation has a civilization that has
been shining with great splendor for more than five thousand
years, which gives Chinese people an unparalleled pride while
reinforcing the unique coagulant and cohesive might of the
nation and propelling the nation from self-confidence to
self-awareness and then to self-development.

Since the dawning of modern times, with the so-called geo-
graphical discoveries in Europe, cultural exchanges between

China and the Western countries have been on the way. Eu-
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rocentric Western civilization and the oriental civilization led
by China that have gone through all shocks, conf licts and
clashes, need to understand and recognize each other. In due
course, several kinds of learning have emerged. The so-called
Sinology came about in Europe, and the so-called Western
learning came to be in China. At the same time, different
from Western learning, the so-called Chinese learning (Chi-
nese classics in particular) came on the stage.

It can be clearly seen that there must be great discussions

or debates between Chinese learning and Western learning,
or sinology and Chinese classics at every important turning
point in Chinese history. The contention between Western
and Eastern cultures that sprouted in the Ming and Qing
dynasties, continued in the middle of the Qing dynasty, and
surged from the late Qing dynasty to the early Republic of
China and the May 4th Movement, and even today’s con-
tinuous craze for Chinese classics can all be seen as the call
of times and the need of history. On the journey of Chinese
rejuvenation, it is a necessity, not only materially burt also
spiritually, to recognize our history and culture again. As our
culture is going out to the world, we must know our own
culture and tradition.

Then, what is Chinese classics as a subject? Generally speak-
ing, Chinese classics is Chinese learning, that is, the tradi-
tional Chinese culture. How to study Chinese classics and
how to carry it on? We believe that the most crucial and the
best part should be seized. In other words, from the trend
and process of history, the mainstream of Chinese classics
should be Confucianism, which has the largest proportion,
the deepest inf luence and the longest history. Of course, the
core of Confucianism must be Confucian classics, which is
a judgment of facts rather than values. In today’s world, we
need to have a new understanding and reinterpretation of
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traditional Chinese Confucianism, especially the Confucian
classics and some other classics, in order to know traditional
Chinese culture and its quintessence. It is a point that many
scholars have mentioned in recent years.

In fact, from a historical point of view, recognition and
inheritance of a past culture must rely on the rediscovery and
reinterpretation of classics. For example, in the Renaissance,
some classics in Greece and Rome were rediscovered, reexam-
ined, reannotated, or even found and introduced back from
Arabia and other places. Different from the times in Greece
and Rome, the exposition and interpretation of ancient civi-
lization in Egypt relied on archaeological discoveries such as
the famous Rosetta Stone Deciphering. The same is true of
Hebrew civilization. The discovery of Dead Sea Scrolls has
changed some fundamental understandings of the history of
Christianity. China also had some examples in history, some-

what different though.

We are now in an age of great discovery. Since the reform and
opening up forty years ago, with the successful implemen-
tation of the national Xia-Shang-Zhou chronology project,
the sustainable development of the Exploration of the Source
of Chinese Civilization Project has greatly promoted the
academic achievements of ancient civilization in China. In
particular, at the end of the 20th century, the discoveries and
study of Guodian Bamboo Slips, Shangbo Bamboo Slips, in-
cluding Tsinghua Bamboo Slips at the beginning of the 21st
century, have laid a good foundation for a re-examination
and reinterpretation of Chinese classics.

Chinese classics is so extensive and profound. What should
we mainly know about it? We believe it is the most classic,
the most inf luential and the most fundamental literature that
we must get to know.
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Without doubt, the best way for the world to know Chinese
classics is through their translations. This series of books
published by Higher Education Press, aimed at rendering
Chinese culture as it is, that is, translating Poesie into Poesie
and Classic into Classic, will show the world the charm and
profundity of the originals. These translations can be regard-
ed as “originals” in English because of the epistemological
and methodological innovations embodied therein.

I'm sincerely looking forward to the coming of A Hundred
Chinese Classics in English.

Li Xueqin
Beijing, July 1, 2018

Song Lyrics in English Rhyme 8



Contents H g

Foreword 1 ¥
Kou Zhun 9 e e
Spring in the Southern land 10 NS
Treading on Grass 11 IR T
Lin Bu 14 i
Long Longing 15 KA
Fan Zhongyan 16 EER R
Fisherman’s Pride -

Autumn Thought 17 WA - BRI
Cold Smoke Lingers 20 big 5
Liu Yong 22 {11578
Rain Bell 23 AR

B A ) N 1



A Butterfly’s Love for Flowers 25 A4

The River’s All Red 26 AN
Looking at the Tide 28 S i )]
The Crane Darting to the Sky 31 (ZRUIPN
The Fragrance of Lichees 33 7 BT
Zhang Xian 35 5K
Magnolia 36 AREAE
One Thousand Years Old 37 TRk
The Dark Gate 40 iRkl
The Blue Peony 41 P}
The Flower Fairy 43 KA+
Yan Shu 45 7S
Yarn Washing 47 AL
Yarn Washing 48 BEiR D
Song Qi 49 ARAB
The Jade Tower

Spring - A Spring Scene 50 EHERE - R
The Partridge Sky 51 LETLPN

Song Lyrics in English Rhyme 2



Ouyang Xiu
Magnolia
Treading on Grass

The Riverine Fairy

Wang Anshi
On You I Cannot Rely

Wang Anguo

Pure Peace Tune

Wang Guan

The Diviner

Yan Jidao

Cathy Quince
The Partridge Sky
Missing Him
Magnolia

Pure Peace Tune

Pray Stay, Spring

SE B A BT

52
53
54
56

57
58

59
60

61
062

63
64
66
67
68
69
70

KRR
N=X2
BB E T
VLAl

t4&f
B

%

M
M

2L
AT
it 8y K
B A
A2

B



Su Shi

A Butterfly’s Love for Flowers
The River Moon

Diviner

Prelude to Water Melody
Song of a Cave Nymph
Happy E'er

The Fairy

The Rivertown

Belle Petite - Reminiscing
Red Wall

Gazing South - On the
Nectar Terrace

Yarn Washing

Be Still

Wang Pang
The Ogle

Huang Tingjian

Pure Peace Tune

Song Lyrics in English Rhyme

71
T2
73
75
76
78
80
84
88

90

93

94

95

97
98

99
100

I
[LFAWE!
hRF
PRI Sk
el il #c
SRR
AN
T3

WU - AREEM

EEVANC: I CFSE)

BERY

S AL

£%
LB

g e
iR



Qin Guan
The Magpie Bridge Immortal
Good News - In a Dream

The Court Full of Fragrance

He Zhu
To Shizhou
Pure Jade Case

Magnolia - Courting Her

Cai Ting
The Happy Oriole Moves

Zhou Bangyan

Ths Auspicious Dragon Sings
The Fragrance of Lichees
The Crane Fairy

A Night Tryst

Symposium - A Spring Rain
An Ugly Mix of Six

Mao Pang

Woe, Flown Apart

YA

101
102
104
105

107
108
110
113

114
115

117
118
122
124
126
128
132

135
136

Z
AL

bk - B E

RtV
fiar &



Xu Jiang

Fairy Facing the River

Zhu Fu

A Fisherman’s Pride

th_mg Lei

Autumn Pistil

Chen Jiweng
The Mt. Mo Creek

Deng Su
Long Longing - Red Blooms Fly

Zuo Yu
An Ogle

Little Dragon Girl of Wu Town

Lamentation by the River

Zheng Yiniang
A Song of Shengzhou

Song Lyrics in English Rhyme

137
138

140
141

142
143

144
145

148
149

150

151

152
153

156
157

Vi
Al

Kl
P

7S

MR 5
IR

X3 fy
KA - 2B’

A
iR JLYE

e U RS

=2



Li Qingzhao

A Butterfly’s Love for Flowers
Incense Burning - Seventh Seven
Mulberry-gatherer

Like a Dream

A Cut of Plum

Spring at Wuling

A Long Drone

Playing the Flute

at the Phoenix Tower

Drunk in the Flowershade

Lu You

The Diviner - Ode to the Plum
Long Longing - the

Rainbow Bridge

Hairpin

Tang Wan

Hairpin

A Sichuan Prostitute

The Magpie Bridge Immortal

YR B

161
162
164
166
167
168
171
172

174
176

177
179

180

181

184
185

187
188

& ST
R
&7 - Lt5
WERZFT
x4

fili e
hET - Uk

KA - B dnie
BUEL R

JE i
BUEL R

E1163
HEATEAIL



