巡彦存

17

起查音 国学经典 使许系列



# <sup>英商</sup>亲词百首 Song Lyrics in English Rhyme

ATHIERH !

赵彦春

译

赵彦春 国学经典 英译系列

## 英韵宋词百首



《英韵宋词百首》

Song Lyrics 成院 in English Rhymex

王静 绘

高等教育出版社·北京

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英韵宋词百首 = Song Lyrics in English

Rhyme: 汉英对照/赵彦春译. -- 北京: 高等教育出

版社, 2018.10

(赵彦春国学经典英译系列)

ISBN 978-7-04-048225-6

| . ①英··· || . ①赵··· || . ①宋词-选集-汉、英 |V . ①|222.844

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2017)第186334号

#### 英韵宋词百首

Yingyun Songci Baishou

策划编辑 徐莉萍 洪世英

责任编辑 洪世英

书籍设计 刘晓翔

责任校对 王 雨

插图绘制 王 静

责任印制 韩 刚

出版发行 高等教育出版社

社址 北京市西城区德外大街4号

邮政编码 100120 购书热线 010-58581118

咨询电话 400-810-0598

HTXX

http://www.hep.edu.cn

http://www.hep.com.cn

网上订购 http://www.hepmall.com.cn

http://www.hepmall.com

http://www.hepmall.cn

印刷 北京雅昌艺术印刷有限公司

787mm × 960mm 1/16

开本

76711111 ~ 30011111 171

印张

21.75 210干字

字数版次

2018年10月第1版

印次

2018年10月第1次印刷

定价

85.00元

本书如有缺页、倒页、脱页等质量问题, 请到所购图书销售部门联系调换 版权所有 侵权必究 物料号 48225-00 由中国先秦史学会国学双语研究分会与高等教育出版社精心策划、精心实施的《百部国学经典英译》系列丛书,适逢我们走进新时代、踏上新征程之际,经过同仁们的共同努力,即将陆续出版发行。这对传播中华优秀传统文化,促进中西文明交流互鉴,具有重要的历史意义和积极的现实意义。

众所周知,我们为中华民族所拥有的五千多年的辉煌文明历 史而倍感骄傲和自豪,它支撑着中华民族特有的凝心和聚力,从 而使中华民族更坚定地由文化自信走向文化自觉,再到文化自强。

迈向近代以来,随着欧洲所谓的地理大发现,中西文化得以交流。以欧洲为中心的西方文化和以中国为主导的东方文化,几 经接触、几经碰撞,两大文化系统需要互相理解、互相认知,于 是应运产生了几种学问。在欧洲产生了后来所谓的汉学,在中国产生了后来所谓的西学,同时,与西学相区别,又产生了所谓的

中学, 也就是后来所谓的国学。

我们从中可以清楚地看到,每当我们中国历史重要转折的关 头,一定会出现中学和西学或者说国学和西学问题的大讨论、大 辩争。萌芽于明清之际,继之于清代中叶,特别是晚清到民初、 到五四运动的东西文化之争,乃至于我们今天持续的国学热,无 不是时代的呼唤,无不是历史的需求。在我们中华民族伟大复兴 的征程上,重新认识我们的历史,重新认识我们的文化,不仅仅 是物质方面的需求,更是精神方面的需求。在我们的文化走向世 界之际,我们必须认识自己的优秀传统文化。

那么,什么是国学呢?简单地说,国学也就是中学,也就是中国固有的传统文化。如何学习国学?如何继承国学?我们觉得,应当抓住它最核心的部分、最优秀的部分。也就是说,从整个历史的潮流、历史的过程来看,国学的主流肯定是儒学,它所占的比例最大,影响最深,历史也最为久远。当然,儒学的核心肯定是经学,这不是一个价值判断,而是一个事实判断。我们今天要认识国学,要进一步阐扬国学里面的优秀传统文化,就一定要对中国传统文化的儒学,特别是儒学经典,也包括中国古代一些其他的经典,有重新的认识和重新的诠释。这一点,近年很多学者都讲过了。

其实,我们从历史上看,对于过去的文化重新认识和继承,一定要依赖于对经典的重新发现和重新诠释。比如大家常说的文艺复兴时期,希腊、罗马时代的一些经典性的著作,有不少是重新发现、重新审读、重新注释,甚至是从阿拉伯世界等地方发现

和介绍回来的。与希腊、罗马时代的情况有所不同,古代埃及文明的阐扬和解释则是依靠考古发现,比如著名的罗塞塔石解读,包括希伯来的文明也是一样,死海文书的发现,改变了基督教史的一些根本认识。我们中国的例子,历史上已经有过实例,不过也有所不同。

现在,我们正处于一个大发现的时代。改革开放四十年来,国家夏商周断代工程的成功实施,中华文明探源工程的持续开展,极大地推动了中国古代文明研究并取得了丰硕的学术成果。特别是20世纪末郭店简、上博简,包括21世纪初清华简等等的发现与研究,为重新审视、重新诠释我们的国学经典,创造了良好的条件,奠定了可靠的基础。

中国的国学这样博大,我们主要认识什么呢?我们认为,还 是那些经典的、最有影响、起最根本作用的一些文献。

毫无疑问,让世界了解国学的最佳途径是国学的翻译。高等 教育出版社出版的这套图书以还原中华文化为旨归,以诗译诗, 以经译经,向世界展现原作的文辞之美和思想境界。因其翻译思 想和方法上的突破,可以说这套书就是用英语撰写的原著。

衷心期待《百部国学经典英译》系列丛书早日面世。

李学勤 2018年7月1日于北京

### Introduction

A Hundred Chinese Classics in English, initiated and implemented by Chinese Classics Bilinguals' Association and Higher Education Press, is coming out at the right time we enter a new era and embark on a new journey. It is of great historical and practical significance to introduce the best of traditional Chinese culture to the world and promote the exchange and mutual learning between Chinese and Western civilizations. The efforts and achievements are worth our congratulations.

As we all know, the Chinese nation has a civilization that has been shining with great splendor for more than five thousand years, which gives Chinese people an unparalleled pride while reinforcing the unique coagulant and cohesive might of the nation and propelling the nation from self-confidence to self-awareness and then to self-development.

Since the dawning of modern times, with the so-called geographical discoveries in Europe, cultural exchanges between China and the Western countries have been on the way. Eurocentric Western civilization and the oriental civilization led by China that have gone through all shocks, conf licts and clashes, need to understand and recognize each other. In due course, several kinds of learning have emerged. The so-called Sinology came about in Europe, and the so-called Western learning came to be in China. At the same time, different from Western learning, the so-called Chinese learning (Chinese classics in particular) came on the stage.

It can be clearly seen that there must be great discussions or debates between Chinese learning and Western learning, or sinology and Chinese classics at every important turning point in Chinese history. The contention between Western and Eastern cultures that sprouted in the Ming and Qing dynasties, continued in the middle of the Qing dynasty, and surged from the late Qing dynasty to the early Republic of China and the May 4th Movement, and even today's continuous craze for Chinese classics can all be seen as the call of times and the need of history. On the journey of Chinese rejuvenation, it is a necessity, not only materially but also spiritually, to recognize our history and culture again. As our culture is going out to the world, we must know our own culture and tradition.

Then, what is Chinese classics as a subject? Generally speaking, Chinese classics is Chinese learning, that is, the traditional Chinese culture. How to study Chinese classics and how to carry it on? We believe that the most crucial and the best part should be seized. In other words, from the trend and process of history, the mainstream of Chinese classics should be Confucianism, which has the largest proportion, the deepest inf luence and the longest history. Of course, the core of Confucianism must be Confucian classics, which is a judgment of facts rather than values. In today's world, we need to have a new understanding and reinterpretation of

traditional Chinese Confucianism, especially the Confucian classics and some other classics, in order to know traditional Chinese culture and its quintessence. It is a point that many scholars have mentioned in recent years.

In fact, from a historical point of view, recognition and inheritance of a past culture must rely on the rediscovery and reinterpretation of classics. For example, in the Renaissance, some classics in Greece and Rome were rediscovered, reexamined, reannotated, or even found and introduced back from Arabia and other places. Different from the times in Greece and Rome, the exposition and interpretation of ancient civilization in Egypt relied on archaeological discoveries such as the famous Rosetta Stone Deciphering. The same is true of Hebrew civilization. The discovery of Dead Sea Scrolls has changed some fundamental understandings of the history of Christianity. China also had some examples in history, somewhat different though.

We are now in an age of great discovery. Since the reform and opening up forty years ago, with the successful implementation of the national Xia-Shang-Zhou chronology project, the sustainable development of the Exploration of the Source of Chinese Civilization Project has greatly promoted the academic achievements of ancient civilization in China. In particular, at the end of the 20th century, the discoveries and study of Guodian Bamboo Slips, Shangbo Bamboo Slips, including Tsinghua Bamboo Slips at the beginning of the 21st century, have laid a good foundation for a re-examination and reinterpretation of Chinese classics.

Chinese classics is so extensive and profound. What should we mainly know about it? We believe it is the most classic, the most inf luential and the most fundamental literature that we must get to know.

Without doubt, the best way for the world to know Chinese classics is through their translations. This series of books published by Higher Education Press, aimed at rendering Chinese culture as it is, that is, translating Poesie into Poesie and Classic into Classic, will show the world the charm and profundity of the originals. These translations can be regarded as "originals" in English because of the epistemological and methodological innovations embodied therein.

I'm sincerely looking forward to the coming of A Hundred Chinese Classics in English.

Li Xueqin Beijing, July 1, 2018

Foreword	1	序
		cht vich
Kou Zhun	9	寇准
Spring in the Southern land	10	江南春
Treading on Grass	11	踏莎行
Lin Bu	14	林逋
Long Longing	15	长相思
Fan Zhongyan	16	范仲淹
Fisherman's Pride ·		
Autumn Thought	17	渔家傲・秋思
Cold Smoke Lingers	20	苏幕遮
Liu Yong	22	柳永
Rain Bell	23	雨霖铃

A Butterfly's Love for Flowers	25	蝶恋花
The River's All Red	26	满江红
Looking at the Tide	28	望海潮
The Crane Darting to the Sky	31	鹤冲天
The Fragrance of Lichees	33	荔枝香
Zhang Xian	35	张先
Magnolia	36	木兰花
One Thousand Years Old	37	千秋岁
The Dark Gate	40	青门引
The Blue Peony	41	碧牡丹
The Flower Fairy	43	天仙子
Yan Shu	45	晏殊
Yarn Washing	47	浣溪沙
Yarn Washing	48	浣溪沙
Song Qi	49	宋祁
The Jade Tower		
Spring · A Spring Scene	50	玉楼春・春景
The Partridge Sky	51	鹧鸪天

Ouyang Xiu	52	欧阳修
Magnolia	53	木兰花
Treading on Grass	54	踏莎行
The Riverine Fairy	56	临江仙
Wang Anshi	57	王安石
On You I Cannot Rely	58	君难托
Wang Anguo	59	王安国
Pure Peace Tune	60	清平乐
Wang Guan	61	王观
The Diviner	62	卜算子
Yan Jidao	63	晏几道
Cathy Quince	64	生查子
The Partridge Sky	66	鹧鸪天
Missing Him	67	思远人
Magnolia	68	木兰花
Pure Peace Tune	69	清平乐
Pray Stay, Spring	70	留春令

Su Shi	71	苏轼
A Butterfly's Love for Flowers	72	蝶恋花
The River Moon	73	西江月
Diviner	75	卜算子
Prelude to Water Melody	76	水调歌头
Song of a Cave Nymph	78	洞仙歌
Happy E'er	80	永遇乐
The Fairy	84	戚氏
The Rivertown	88	江城子
Belle Petite · Reminiscing		
Red Wall	90	念奴娇・赤壁怀古
Gazing South · On the		
Nectar Terrace	93	望江南・超然台作
Yarn Washing	94	浣溪沙
Be Still	95	定风波
Wang Pang	97	王雱
The Ogle	98	眼儿媚
Huang Tingjian	99	黄庭坚
Pure Peace Tune	100	清平乐

Qin Guan	101	秦观
The Magpie Bridge Immortal	102	鹊桥仙
Good News · In a Dream	104	好事近・梦中作
The Court Full of Fragrance	105	满庭芳
He Zhu	107	贺铸
To Shizhou	108	石州慢
Pure Jade Case	110	青玉案
Magnolia · Courting Her	113	木兰花・梦相亲
Cai Ting	114	蔡挺
The Happy Oriole Moves	115	喜迁莺
Zhou Bangyan	117	周邦彦
Ths Auspicious Dragon Sings	118	瑞龙吟
The Fragrance of Lichees	122	荔枝香
The Crane Fairy	124	瑞鹤仙
A Night Tryst	126	少年游
Symposium · A Spring Rain	128	大酺・春雨
An Ugly Mix of Six	132	六丑
Mao Pang	135	毛滂
Woe, Flown Apart	136	惜分飞

Xu Jiang	137	许将
Fairy Facing the River	138	临江仙
Zhu Fu	140	朱服
A Fisherman's Pride	141	渔家傲
Zhang Lei	142	张耒
Autumn Pistil	143	秋蕊香
Chen Jiweng	144	陈济翁
The Mt. Mo Creek	145	蓦山溪
Deng Su	148	邓肃
Long Longing · Red Blooms Fly	149	长相思・红花飞
Zuo Yu	150	左誉
An Ogle	151	眼儿媚
Little Dragon Girl of Wu Town	152	吴城小龙女
Lamentation by the River	153	江亭怨
Zheng Yiniang	156	郑意娘
A Song of Shengzhou	157	胜州令

Li Qingzhao	161	李清照
A Butterfly's Love for Flowers	162	蝶恋花
Incense Burning · Seventh Seven	164	行香子・七夕
Mulberry-gatherer	166	添字采桑子
Like a Dream	167	如梦令
A Cut of Plum	168	一剪梅
Spring at Wuling	171	武陵春
A Long Drone	172	声声慢
Playing the Flute		
at the Phoenix Tower	174	凤凰台上忆吹箫
Drunk in the Flowershade	176	醉花荫
Lu You	177	陆游
The Diviner $\cdot$ Ode to the Plum	179	卜算子・咏梅
Long Longing $\cdot$ the		
Rainbow Bridge	180	长相思・桥如虹
Hairpin	181	钗头凤
Tang Wan	184	唐琬
LI.:		71178
Hairpin	185	钗头凤
папріп		
A Sichuan Prostitute		
	185	钗头凤

英南宋词百首 此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com